



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

<p>Alfredo Aranda, et al.,</p> <p>Plaintiffs Below, Appellants,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Philip Morris USA Inc. and Philip Morris Global Brands, Inc.,</p> <p>Defendants Below, Appellees</p>	<p>No. 525,2016</p> <p>Court Below: Superior Court of the State of Delaware</p> <p>The Honorable Vivian L. Medinilla</p>
<p>Antonio Emilo Hupan, et al.,</p> <p>Plaintiffs Below, Appellants,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Philip Morris USA Inc. and Philip Morris Global Brands, Inc.,</p> <p>Defendants Below, Appellees</p>	<p>No. 526,2016</p> <p>Court Below: Superior Court of the State of Delaware</p> <p>The Honorable Vivian L. Medinilla</p>
<p>Maria Noemi Biglia, et al.,</p> <p>Plaintiffs Below, Appellants,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Philip Morris USA Inc. and Philip Morris Global Brands, Inc.,</p> <p>Defendants Below, Appellees</p>	<p>No. 527,2016</p> <p>Court Below: Superior Court of the State of Delaware</p> <p>The Honorable Vivian L. Medinilla</p>

<p>Pabla Chalanuk, et al,                                  Plaintiffs Below,                                  Appellants,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Philip Morris USA Inc. and Philip  Morris Global Brands, Inc.,</p> <p>                                Defendants Below,                                  Appellees</p>	<p>No. 528,2016</p> <p>Court Below:  Superior Court of the State of Delaware</p> <p>The Honorable Vivian L. Medinilla</p>
<p>Clarisa Rodriguez da Silva, et al.,</p> <p>                                Plaintiffs Below,                                  Appellants,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Philip Morris USA Inc. and Philip  Morris Global Brands, Inc.,</p> <p>                                Defendants Below,                                  Appellees</p>	<p>No. 529, 2016</p> <p>Court Below:  Superior Court of the State of Delaware</p> <p>The Honorable Vivian L. Medinilla</p>
<p>Ondina Taborda, et al.,</p> <p>                                Plaintiffs Below,                                  Appellants,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Philip Morris USA Inc. and Philip  Morris Global Brands, Inc.,</p> <p>                                Defendants Below,                                  Appellees</p>	<p>No. 530,2016</p> <p>Court Below:  Superior Court of the State of Delaware</p> <p>The Honorable Vivian L. Medinilla</p>

---

**PLAINTIFFS'/APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

**THE BIFFERATO FIRM**

Ian Connor Bifferato (DE Id. No. 3273)  
Richard S. Gebelein (DE Id. No. 100272)  
Thomas F. Driscoll III (DE Id. No. 4703)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iv
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING THESE CASES ON <i>FORUM NON CONVENIENS</i> GROUNDS, WHEN IT IS NOT CLEAR THAT THE MOVING DEFENDANTS CAN EVEN BE SUED IN THE ALTERNATE FORUM.....	7
A. Question Presented.....	7
B. Scope of Review.....	7
C. Merits of Argument.....	8
1. A fundamental, universal threshold requirement for a <i>forum non conveniens</i> dismissal is that the defendant be amenable to suit in the alternate forum.....	8
2. The lower court erroneously applied this Court’s <i>forum non conveniens</i> precedent to dispense with the requirement that the moving defendant actually can be sued in the other forum .....	11
3. This Court’s <i>forum non conveniens</i> jurisprudence makes no sense, if the defendant need not actually defend in the other forum.....	20
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN NOT REQUIRING DEFENDANTS TO WAIVE ANY STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS DEFENSES THAT MAY HAVE ARISEN DURING THE PENDENCY OF THIS ACTION.....	26
A. Question Presented.....	26
B. Scope of Review.....	26

C. Merits of Argument .....26

CONCLUSION .....28

Opinion, dated November 30, 2015 ..... Exhibit A

Opinion – *Hupan v. Alliance One Int’l Inc.*,  
No. N12C-02-171 VLM, 2016 WL 4502304  
(Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 25, 2016)..... Exhibit B

Order Granting Motion for Entry of Judgment Under Rule 54(b) or, Alternatively,  
Rule 12(b) Dismissal, dated September 29, 2016 ..... Exhibit C

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Cases

<i>Abad v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 531 F. Supp. 2d 957 (N.D. Ill. 2008).....	9
<i>Abrahamsen v. Conoco Phillips Co.</i> , 2014 WL 2884870 (Del. Super. May 30, 2014).....	10, 11
<i>Aldi v. Morrone</i> , 2016 WL 7975761 (Ct. Super. Ct. Dec. 16, 2016).....	21
<i>Allianz Global Risks U.S. Ins. Co. v. Ershigs, Inc.</i> , 138 F. Supp. 3d 1183 (W.D. Wash. 2015) .....	26, 27
<i>Espinoza v. Evergreen Helicopters, Inc.</i> , 376 P.3d 960 (Or. 2016) .....	26
<i>Fischer v. Magyar Allamvasutak ZRT</i> , 777 F.3d 847 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	26
<i>General Elec. Co. v. Richards</i> , 271 S.W.3d 681 (Tex. 2008) .....	10
<i>General Food Corp. v. Cryo-Maid, Inc.</i> 198 A.2d 681 (Del 1964).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hidrovia, S.A. v. Great Lakes Dredge &amp; Dock Corp.</i> , 2003 WL 2004411 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 28, 2003).....	10
<i>Hupan v. Alliance One Int’l Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 4502304 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 25, 2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Bridgestone/Firestone and Ford Motor Co. Tire Litig.</i> , 138 S.W.3d 202 (Tenn. App. 2003). .....	26
<i>In re Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 98929 (S.D. Ind. Jan. 31, 2007) .....	9
<i>Irish Nat’l Ins. Co. v. Aer Lingus Teoranta</i> , 739 F.2d 90 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	25
<i>Ison v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 729 A.2d 832 (Del. 1999).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Lewis v. Pike</i> , 2004 WL 595105 (D. Me. Mar. 23, 2004) .....	9
<i>Lumenta v. Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 5076299 (Tex. App. Aug. 27, 2015) .....	10
<i>Mar-Land Indus. Contractors, Inc. v. Caribbean Petroleum Ref., L.P.</i> , 777 A.2d 774 (Del. 2001), .....	7, 11
<i>Martinez v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 86 A.3d 1102 (Del. 2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Martinez v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 82 A.3d 1 (Del. Super. Ct. 2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New Cingular Wireless PCS v. Sussex Cty. Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 65 A.3d 607 (Del. 2013) .....	7
<i>Northern Leasing Systems, Inc. v. French</i> , 13 N.Y.S.3d 855 (N.Y.A.D. 2015) .....	10
<i>Pacheco v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 2006 WL 6013522 (S.D. Fla. May 26, 2006) .....	9
<i>Pantuso v. Wright Med. Tech. Inc.</i> , 485 S.W.3d 883 (Tenn. App. 2015) .....	10
<i>Picketts v. International Playtex, Inc.</i> , 576 A.2d 518 (Conn. 1990) .....	21
<i>Pipal Tech. Ventures Private Ltd. v. MoEngage, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 9257869 (Del. Ch. Dec. 17, 2015) .....	10, 19
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981) .....	9, 10
<i>Satz v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 244 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	9
<i>State ex rel. Almond v. Rudolph</i> , 794 S.E.2d 10 (W. Va. 2016) .....	10
<i>Sumner Sports Inc. v. Remington Arms Co.</i> , 1993 WL 67202 (Del. Ch. Mar. 4, 1993) .....	11

*VTB Bank v. Navitron Projects Corp.*,  
2014 WL 1691250 (Del. Ch. Apr. 28, 2014) .....19

*Warter v. Boston Sec., S.A.*,  
380 F. Supp. 2d 1299 (S.D. Fla. 2004).....9
